
 
 

12 Industrial Way, Salem, NH 03079 

 

 
April 22, 2021 
 
Ms. Melanie A. Bachman 

Executive Director 

Connecticut Siting Council 

10 Franklin Square 

New Britain, CT 06051 

  
Re:  Notice of Exempt Modification New Cingular Wireless PCS LLC (“AT&T”) Site CT5103 
 Sound Shore Drive, Greenwich, CT 06830 (the “Property”) 
 Latitude: 41-01-48.760 N   Longitude: 73-35-43.935 W 
 
Dear Ms. Bachman: 
 
 AT&T currently maintains (6) antennas at the 160-foot level on the existing 160’ power mount 
within Eversource transmission tower #1279 (“Tower”) located on Sound Shore Drive, 
Greenwich, CT. The Tower is owned by Eversource (“EVS”) and the property is owned by the 
State of Connecticut. AT&T intends to modify its facility by replacing (9) RRUs with (2) 4478-B14, 

and (3) 8843 B2/B66A RRUs at the equipment location at grade. Although no tower work is 
proposed with this project, there will be changes to the power density because of the 
modifications. The changes in power density are captured in the table below. Since all 
modifications are to be performed at the equipment location at grade, no structural analysis is 
included in this filing.  The height of AT&Ts existing antennas remains unchanged at 160-foot 
centerline.  
 
This modification includes B2, B5, and B12 hardware that is both 4G (LTE) and 5GNR capable 
through remote software configuration and either or both services may be turned on or off at 
various times.  
 
The AT&T facility received CT Siting Council (“Council”) approval in Petition 443A on December 
15, 2015.  The approval contained no conditions that could feasibly be violated by this 
modification, including facility height or mounting restrictions. AT&Ts modification complies 
with the above-mentioned approval.   
 
Please accept this letter as notification pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies 
(“R.C.S.A”) §16-50j-73 for construction that constitutes an exempt modification pursuant to 
R.C.S.A §16-50j-72(b)(2). In accordance with to R.C.S.A §16-50j-73, a copy of this letter is being 
sent to the Honorable Fred Camillo, First Selectman, Town of Greenwich, as elected official, Ms. 
Katie DeLuca, AICP, Director, Planning & Zoning, Town of Greenwich and the State of 
Connecticut as property owner.  Eversource, the tower owner, received a copy by email.  
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The planned modification of the facility falls squarely within those activities explicitly provided 
for in R.C.S.A §16-50j-72(b)(2). Specifically: 
 

1. The proposed modifications will not result in an increase in the height of the 
existing structure. 

 
2. The proposed modifications will not require an extension of the site boundary.  

 

3. The proposed modification will not increase noise levels at the facility by six 
decibels or more, or to levels that exceed state and local criteria. 

 

4. The operation of the modified facility will not increase radio frequency emissions 
at the facility to a level at or above the Federal Communications Commission 
safety standard.     

5. The proposed modifications will not cause a change or alteration in the physical 
or environmental characteristics of the site.  

 

6. The existing structure and foundation can support the proposed loading.   
 

For the foregoing reasons, AT&T respectfully submits the proposed modifications to the above 
referenced telecommunication facility constitute an exempt modification pursuant to R.C.S.A 
§16-50j-72(b)(2). 
 
Sincerely,  
 

Hollis M. Redding 

 
Hollis M. Redding 
SAI Communications, LLC 
12 Industrial Way 
Salem, NH 03079 
Mobile: 860-834-6964 
hredding@saigrp.com  
 
 
Enclosures  

  
 
Cc: Honorable Fred Camillo, First Selectman, Town of Greenwich  
      Ms. Katie DeLuca, AICP, Director, Planning & Zoning, Town of Greenwich  
      The State of Connecticut, property owner 

      Eversource, tower owner 
      

mailto:hredding@saigrp.com
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Power Density 

Existing Loading on Tower      

Carrier 
# of 

Channels 
ERP/Ch 

(W) 

Antenna 
Centerline 
Height (ft) 

Power 
Density 

(mW/cm^2) 

Freq. 
Band 

(MHz**) 

 Limit 
S (mW 
/cm^2) %MPE 

Other Carriers*             N/A 

AT&T  1 711 160 0.0108 880 0.5867 0.18% 

AT&T  2 887 160 0.0269 710 0.4733 0.57% 

AT&T 1 1067 160 0.0162 880 0.5867 0.28% 

AT&T  2 1854 160 0.0562 1900 1.0000 0.56% 

AT&T  1 2129 160 0.0323 2300 1.0000 0.32% 

Site Total             1.91% 

*Per CSC Records (available upon request, includes calculation formulas)   
** If a range of frequencies are used, such as 880-894, enter the lowest value, i.e. 880  

        

        
Proposed Loading on Tower      

Carrier 
# of 

Channels 
ERP/Ch 

(W) 

Antenna 
Centerline 
Height (ft) 

Power 
Density 

(mW/cm^2) 

Freq. 
Band 

(MHz**) 

 Limit 
S (mW 
/cm^2) %MPE 

Other Carriers*             N/A 

AT&T 1 1000 160 0.0152 850 0.5667 0.27% 

AT&T  1 2951 160 0.0447 700 0.4667 0.96% 

AT&T 1 5070 160 0.0769 2100 1.0000 0.77% 

AT&T  1 1476 160 0.0224 700 0.4667 0.48% 

AT&T 1 880 160 0.0133 850 0.5667 0.24% 

AT&T  4 7329 160 0.4445 1900 1.0000 4.45% 

AT&T  1 1285 160 0.0195 2300 1.0000 0.19% 

Site Total             7.35% 

*Per CSC Records (available upon request, includes calculation formulas)  
** If a range of frequencies are used, such as 880-894, enter the lowest value, i.e. 880  

 

 



SITE NUMBER: CT5103
SITE NAME:  GREENWICH COS COB

AT&T

45 BEECHWOOD DRIVE TEL:  (978) 557-5553
NORTH ANDOVER, MA 01845 FAX: (978) 336-5586

500 ENTERPRISE DRIVE, SUITE 3A
ROCKY HILL, CT 06067

SITE NUMBER: CT5103

SITE NAME: GREENWICH COS COB

FA CODE: 14958771

PACE ID: MRCTB050062, MRCTBO50068, MRCTB050063

PROJECT: LTE 7C_5G NR_4TXRX ANTENNA RETROFIT 2021 UPGRADE

PROJECT
SITE

· 

· 

· 

· 

· 

· 

· )

· 

· )

· 

SHEET NO. DESCRIPTION REV.

72 HOURS

UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT
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NORTH ANDOVER, MA 01845 FAX: (978) 336-5586
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GROUNDING NOTES
GENERAL NOTES



COMPOUND PLAN
EQUIPMENT PLAN
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SITE NUMBER: CT5103
SITE NAME:  GREENWICH COS COB

AT&T

45 BEECHWOOD DRIVE TEL:  (978) 557-5553
NORTH ANDOVER, MA 01845 FAX: (978) 336-5586

500 ENTERPRISE DRIVE, SUITE 3A
ROCKY HILL, CT 06067

PROPOSED RRUS DETAIL

PROPOSED RRUS   MOUNTING DETAIL

FINAL ANTENNA SCHEDULE

NOTE:



SITE NUMBER: CT5103
SITE NAME:  GREENWICH COS COB

AT&T

45 BEECHWOOD DRIVE TEL:  (978) 557-5553
NORTH ANDOVER, MA 01845 FAX: (978) 336-5586

500 ENTERPRISE DRIVE, SUITE 3A
ROCKY HILL, CT 06067

GROUND BAR - DETAIL (AS REQUIRED)

GROUND WIRE TO GROUND BAR CONNECTION DETAIL

GROUNDING RISER DIAGRAM

TYPICAL GROUND BAR CONNECTION DETAIL
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RF PLUMBING DIAGRAM

NOTE:

NOTE:
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ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION OWNERSHIP Card No. of

Site Description

TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP

Date

VALUATION RECORD

Assessment Year

Reason for Change

VALUATION

LAND DATA AND CALCULATIONS

Land Type

Rating
Soil ID
-or-

Actual
Frontage

Measured
Acreage
-or-

Effective
Frontage

Table

Effective
Depth

Prod. Factor
-or-

Depth Factor
-or-

Square Feet
Base
Rate

Adjusted
Rate

Extended
Value

Influence
Factor Value

Supplemental Cards
TOTAL LAND VALUE

02-4587/S                    CONNECTICUT STATE OF                          SOUND SHORE DRIVE 0000                     299
Tax ID 368/036 Printed 01/12/2021 1 1

PARCEL NUMBER
02-4587/S

Parent Parcel Number

Property Address
SOUND SHORE DRIVE 0000

Neighborhood
113020   INDIAN HARBOR [2]

Property Class
299   Exempt Commercial

TAXING DISTRICT INFORMATION

Jurisdiction   57     Greenwich, CT

Area           001    

Corporation    057    

District       02     

Section & Plat 236

Routing Number 7890S0007Z

Topography:

Public Utilities:
Sewer, Electric

Street or Road:

Neighborhood:

Zoning:
R-6 Multi-Family 7,500 sf

Legal Acres:
2.7800

Permit Number        FilingDate  Est. Cost Field Visit
  Type                           Est. SqFt 

      973800

EXEMPT

CONNECTICUT STATE OF

%FINANCE DEPT TOWN OF GREENWICH

101 FIELD POINT ROAD

GREENWICH, CT 06830 

LOT NO C-1B SOUND SHORE D R S7Z
04/18/2007    TOWN OF GREENWICH C/O FINANCE DEPT                 $0

                  Bk/Pg: 0000, 000

07/31/1989    NA                                                 $0

                  Bk/Pg: 1959, 80

Market

VALUATION

70% Assessed

L

B

T

L

B

T

    10/01/2015

   2015 Prelim

     975800
     181100
    1156900

     683060
     126770
     809830

    10/01/2015

    2015 Final

     975800
     181100
    1156900

     683060
     126770
     809830

    10/01/2016

     2016 List

     973800
     181100
    1154900

     681660
     126770
     808430

    10/01/2017

     2017 List

     973800
     181100
    1154900

     681660
     126770
     808430

    10/01/2018

     2018 List

     973800
     181100
    1154900

     681660
     126770
     808430

    10/01/2019

     2019 List

     973800
     181100
    1154900

     681660
     126770
     808430

    10/01/2020

     2020 List

     973800
     181100
    1154900

     681660
     126770
     808430

 1 Residential Land                            2.7800                    1.00   810863.00 810863.00          2254200 B  -52% F  -10%                  973800

Supplemental Cards

TRUE TAX VALUE    973800

CKMP: 6548, 6560

DBA: Metro-North Electric Substation



IMPROVEMENT DATA

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS

SPECIAL FEATURES SUMMARY OF IMPROVEMENTS

Description Value ID Use
Stry
Hgt

Const
Type Grade

Year
Const

Eff
Year Cond

Base
Rate

Feat-
ures

Adj
Rate

Size or
Area

Computed
Value

Phys
Depr

Obsol
Depr

Market
Adj

%
Comp Value

Data Collector/Date Appraiser/Date Neighborhood Supplemental Cards
TOTAL IMPROVEMENT VALUE

Neigh 113020  AVRV  02/22/2000 TOG  10/01/2015

01

02

03

04

(LCM: 150.00)

 01  UTLSHED    10.00  1     Avg   1900 1965  PR  44.50   N    66.75  16x 22    23500   53     0  100  100      11100

 02  UTLSHED    10.00  1     Fair  1900 1965  PR  44.50   N    30.26  18x 32    17430   53     0  100  100       8200

 03  UTLSHED    10.00  1     Avg+  1999 1999  AV  44.50   N    76.99  25x 80   153980    7     0  100  100     143200

 04  UTLSHED    10.00  1     Avg   1980 1985  AV  44.50   N    66.75  16x 20    21360   13     0  100  100      18600

    181100

02-4587/S                  Property Class: 299

SOUND SHORE DRIVE 0000

Item Description          Units    Cost      Total    Pct

------------------------ ------- -------- ---------- -----











 

 

56 Prospect Street, 
Hartford, CT 06103 
 
P.O. Box 270 
Hartford, CT 06141-0270 
(860) 665-5000 

 

April 9, 2021 
 
Mr. Tim Burks          
SAI Communications 
12 Industrial Way 
Salem, NH 03079 
 
RE:  AT&T Antenna Site CT5103, Sound Shore Drive, Greenwich CT, Eversource Structure 1279 
 
Dear Mr. Burks: 
 
Based on our review of the equipment location drawings provided by HUDSON Design Group LLC, we 
accept the location of the proposed equipment. The work as shown is for ground construction only. 
 
Construction activities within the Eversource system rights-of way must adhere to the clearance 
requirements provided in Attachment 1, “Operation of Equipment on NU Rights-of-Way” (OTRM 222). 
 
Please contact Christopher Gelinas of Eversource Real Estate regarding leasing modifications for this site 
(christopher.gelinas@eversource.com), or me (richard.badon@eversource.com) with any questions. 
   
 
 
                                                                                            Sincerely, 
 

Richard Badon 
 

Richard Badon 
Transmission Line Engineering 

 
 
Ref:   CT5103_LTE_7C_CD_Rev0_04.05.21 
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Hollis Redding

To: Gelinas, Christopher
Subject: AT&T Wireless Exempt Modification CSC Filing CT5103 Sound Shore Drive, Greenwich, 

CT   Eversource Structure #1279

Chris- 
 
Attached please find an Exempt Modification which will be filed with the CT Siting Council today, April 22, 2021. Thank 
you.   Hollis  
 
 

Hollis M. Redding 

 

SAI Communications LLC   
Mobile: 860-834-6964  
hredding@saigrp.com 
 
 




